

No. 14-1152

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INCORPORATED,
ANNIE LAURIE GAYLOR and DAN BARKER,****Plaintiffs-Appellees****v.****JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury,
and JOHN A. KOSKINEN, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of Internal Revenue,****Defendants-Appellants**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT AND ORDER OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
(No. 11-cv-0626; Honorable Barbara B. Crabb)**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

KATHRYN KENEALLY
*Assistant Attorney General***TAMARA W. ASHFORD**
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General***GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG** (202) 514-3361
TERESA E. MCLAUGHLIN (202) 514-4342
JUDITH A. HAGLEY (202) 514-8126*Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044***Of Counsel:****JOHN W. VAUDREUIL**
United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	iv
Glossary	xi
Statement regarding oral argument.....	xii
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case	2
A. Procedural overview	2
B. Background: § 107	3
C. FFRF.....	9
D. The proceedings below	10
Summary of argument	13
Argument	16
I. Plaintiffs lack standing to sue.....	16
Standard of review	16
A. Introduction.....	16
B. Plaintiffs lack standing under Article III	19
C. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit also runs afoul of other limitations on standing.....	28
D. The District Court’s standing analysis cannot withstand scrutiny.....	32
II. Section 107(2) does not violate the Establishment Clause	41

	Page
Standard of review	41
A. Introduction.....	41
B. Section 107 is a permissible accommodation of religion.....	49
1. Section 107(2) has a secular legislative purpose	49
a. The history and context of § 107.....	50
b. The statute’s history and context disclose the secular purpose of eliminating discrimination against, and among, ministers and of minimizing interference with a church’s internal affairs	56
c. The District Court ignored the statute’s history and context.....	59
2. Section 107(2) does not have the primary effect of advancing or inhibiting religion.....	63
a. Section 107 does not endorse religion, but merely minimizes governmental influence on, and entanglement with, a church’s internal affairs	64
b. Section 107(2) does not subsidize religion, as the District Court erroneously concluded	68
3. Section 107(2) does not produce excessive entanglement	69

	Page
4. <i>Texas Monthly</i> is not controlling because it is distinguishable in crucial respects.....	70
Conclusion.....	73
Certificate of compliance	74
Certificate of service	75
Statutory addendum.....	76
Circuit Rule 30(d) certification	79
Appendix table of contents	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	38, 39
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	16, 19, 20, 22, 26, 33
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. Cohen</i> , 171 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Apache Bend Apartments, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1993)	21, 22, 26, 31-33
<i>Ariz. Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	9, 22, 23, 26, 33, 37, 47
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	18, 37
<i>Bartley v. United States</i> , 123 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Books v. Elkhart County, Ind.</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	69
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Block</i> , 823 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1987)	28, 32
<i>Commissioner v. Kowalski</i> , 434 U.S. 77 (1977)	6, 52
<i>Conning v. Busey</i> , 127 F. Supp. 958 (S.D. Ohio 1954)	7
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	41-44, 46, 58, 59, 70, 71
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	42
<i>Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 12- 755 (Sup. Ct. Dec. 20, 2012)	42

Cases (Cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Droz v. Commissioner</i> , 48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995).....	24, 25
<i>FFRF v. Geithner</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	9
<i>FFRF v. Obama</i> , 641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>FFRF v. Zielke</i> , 845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Finlator v. Powers</i> , 902 F.2d 1158 (4th Cir. 1990).....	35, 36
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	9
<i>Flight Attendants Against UAL Offset v. Commissioner</i> , 165 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Fulani v. Brady</i> , 935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	42
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	19-22, 33
<i>Hein v. FFRF</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	24
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	67
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	30
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	47, 48, 51
<i>Immanuel Baptist Church v. Glass</i> , 497 P.2d 757 (Okla. 1972).....	51

Cases (Cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	57, 62
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	42, 43, 46, 49, 58, 60
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2014 WL 1168967 (Mar. 25, 2014)	17, 22
<i>Louisiana v. McAdoo</i> , 234 U.S. 627 (1914)	31
<i>Love Church v. Evanston</i> , 896 F.2d 1082 (7th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	20
<i>MacColl v. United States</i> , 91 F. Supp. 721 (N.D. Ill. 1950)	7
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	45
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	60, 63
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	56
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	20
<i>Moritz v. Commissioner</i> , 469 F.2d 466 (10th Cir. 1972)	24, 25, 35
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	60
<i>Nat'l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	18, 34
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010)	49
<i>Salkov v. Commissioner</i> , 46 T.C. 190 (1966)	4

Cases (Cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008)	48, 64
<i>Sherman v. Koch</i> , 623 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2010)	61, 63
<i>Templeton v. Commissioner</i> , 719 F.2d 1408 (7th Cir. 1983)	40
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	12, 16, 24, 25, 35-36, 40, 43, 45, 46, 68-72
<i>U.S. Catholic Conference, In re</i> , 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989)	22, 23, 26, 33
<i>United States v. Felt & Tarrant Mfg. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 269 (1931)	34
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995)	31
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	37
<i>Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006)	69
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	41, 43, 44, 46, 47, 68-71
<i>Warnke v. United States</i> , 641 F. Supp. 1083 (E.D. Ky. 1986)	25, 59
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	17
<i>Williamson v. Commissioner</i> , 224 F.2d 377 (8th Cir. 1955)	7, 50, 53, 54, 58

Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations: Page(s)

U.S. Constitution:

Amend. I, cl.1. 1, 10-13, 22-28, 41-45, 47-49, 57, 60, 61, 69, 70
Amend. V 1, 70
Art. III..... 10, 13, 16, 18-20, 22, 27, 34, 37

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C.:

§ 701(a)(1) 30
§ 702..... 10, 29
§ 702(1), (2) 30
§ 703 29
§ 704..... 29

Clergy Housing Allowance Clarification Act, Pub. L.

No. 107-181, 116 Stat. 583..... 8, 55

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 107..... 1-5, 9, 11, 15, 38, 46, 48-50, 55, 58, 59, 64-67, 70, 71
§ 107(1) 3, 5, 12, 46, 56, 57
§ 107(2) 2, 3, 5, 8, 11-17, 25-28, 34, 39, 40,
46-49, 54, 55, 57-60, 62-64, 67-73
§ 119..... 4, 9, 15, 48, 52, 53, 55, 56, 59, 61, 65-68, 70, 71
§ 134..... 4, 65
§ 162..... 53, 66
§ 280A 53
§ 280A(c)(1)..... 4, 9, 15, 48, 53, 55, 59, 65-68, 70, 71
§ 912..... 4, 65
§ 6211..... 29
§ 6212..... 29
§ 6213(a) 25
§ 6511..... 25, 34
§ 6532(a)(1)..... 25

Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations (Cont'd): **Page(s)**

§ 6662(a) 39
 § 6664(c)(1) 39
 § 6702..... 39
 § 7421(a) 30
 § 7422..... 25

Revenue Act of 1921, Public L. No. 98, sec. 213(b)(11), 42 Stat.
 227 5, 6, 52, 53, 56, 57
 Revenue Act of 1921, Public L. No. 98, sec. 214(a)(1), 42 Stat.
 227 53
 Section 22(b)(6) of the 1939 Internal Revenue Code,
 53 Stat. 10..... 5

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1291 2
 § 1331..... 1
 § 1341..... 30
 § 1346(a)(1) 25
 § 1491 25
 § 2107(b) 2
 § 2201(a) 30

Treas. Reg. § 1.1402(c)-5(c)(2)..... 4

Miscellaneous:	Page(s)
1 Mertens Law of Fed. Income Taxation § 7:196 (2013).....	60
148 Cong. Rec. 4670-4671 (Apr. 16, 2002)	58, 65
Bittker, <i>Churches, Taxes & the Constitution</i> , 78 Yale L. J. 1285 (1969)	66
Brunner, <i>Taxation: Exemption of Parsonage or Residence of Minister, Priest, Rabbi or Other Church Personnel</i> , 55 A.L.R.3d 356 (1974).....	51
Clergy Housing Allowance Clarification Act, H.R. 4156, 107th Cong. (as introduced April 10, 2002)	8, 9, 55, 58, 59
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	2
Hearings on Forty Topics Pertaining to the General Revision of the Internal Revenue Code (Aug. 1953)	54, 55
H.R. Rep. No. 1337 (1954).....	8, 54, 59, 61
Internal Revenue Manual § 7.25.3.6.5(2) (Feb. 23, 1999)	4
Legg, <i>Excluding Parsonages from Taxation: Declaring a Victor in the Duel between Caesar & the First Amendment</i> , 10 Georgetown J. of Law & Public Policy 269 (2012)	46, 49, 55, 62, 64, 67, 71
I.T. 1694, C.B. II-1, at 79 (1923)	7, 53, 65, 66
Note, <i>The Parsonage Exclusion under the Endorsement Test</i> , 13 Va. Tax Rev. 397 (1993)	67
O.D. 862, 4 C.B. 85 (1921)	6, 56
Savidge, <i>The Parsonage in England</i> (1964)	50
S. Rep. No. 1622 (1954)	8, 54, 59, 61
Zelinsky, <i>The First Amendment & the Parsonage Allowance</i> , Tax Notes 5 (Dec. 2013)	65
